
Jura Wooden Adirondack Chair
Item#: 4166

SAVE THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR 
FUTURE REFERENCE.

ATTACH YOUR 
RECEIPT HERE
Keep a copy of your proof of purchase 

needed if you need to contact us 

Purchase Date: 

Before returning to your retailer, our exceptional customer service is available.

05092022

Call toll-free (866) 985-7877 9 a.m. – 9 p.m., EST
Email  cservice@welltraveled.net
Live chat www.balkenehome.com 9 a.m. – 6 p.m., EST, Mon-Fri
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PARTS LIST

Right Arm  

Left Arm

Backrest

Front Brace

Seat

NOTE: Assembly of this item involves mortise and tenon joints. A mortise is a notch or hole in a piece of wood designed 
to receive a tenon of corresponding dimensions.

WARNING: Assemble in a clear area on a spacious, nonabrasive surface such as a carpet or blanket. Do NOT over-
tighten hardware, or you risk stressing or cracking the wood.

TIP: As you proceed through assembly, be sure to insert each screw/bolt STRAIGHT into the receiving hardware or 
threaded hole. Insertion at an angle can strip the threads and prevent secure connections. Do NOT fully tighten any 
hardware connection until the entire chair is assembled. Then, go back and fully tighten each screw/bolt.
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Arm BraceG

Seat Brace

1
Bolt M6x100

Qty: 4

2
Bolt M6x60

Qty: 2

3
Bolt M6x40

Qty: 1

4
Screw M6x35

Qty: 6

5
Barrel Nut M6

Qty: 6

6
Hex Wrench

Qty: 1

PREPARATION:

Place all parts on a soft, level surface for assembly. Assembly is easiest using two people, allowing one person to hold parts 
in place while the other person installs the hardware.

Estimated assembly time: 30 Minutes

DO NOT OVER-TIGHTEN HARDWARE! Over-tightening hardware can cause wood to crack.

Before beginning assembly, be sure to empty contents of carton and make sure all 
parts are present. If any parts are missing, please contact Customer Service.

7
Screw M7x70

Qty: 2



ASSEMBLY
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Hardware Needed:  3 Bolt M6x40 x1

6 Hex Wrench

1 Bolt M6x100 x4 

5 Barrel Nut M6 x6 

1

2 Bolt M6x60 x2  

7 Screw M7x70 x2 

ASSEMBLE CHAIR FRAME:

*
Insert the tenon at either end of the Front Brace E into the corresponding mortise in the adjoining Arm piece. 
Insert Barrel Nuts 5 into the 2 holes in the bottom edge of the Front Brace, rotated so the threaded holes align 
with the holes in the ends of the Front Brace. Insert a Bolt 1 through the outer edge of each front leg and into the 
end of the Front Brace. Tighten gently, but leave the hardware loose for easy adjustment until assembly is nearly 
complete.

TIP: Insert the Bolt 3 temporarily into the bottom of each Barrel Nut 5, then use the Hex Wrench 6 to rotate 
each Barrel Nut to the appropriate orientation to align with the adjoining holes. After inserting the appropriate 
permanent hardware, remove Bolt 3 to re-use for the remaining Bolt/Barrel Nut connections.

Insert the tenons at either end of the bottom of the Backrest C into the indicated mortises in either Arm piece. 
Loosely insert a Screw 7 to secure each connection. 

Install the Arm Brace G and Seat Brace F using the same method as Step 1, using Bolts 1 for the Arm Brace and 
Bolts 2 for the Seat Brace.
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ASSEMBLY
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Hardware Needed:  4 Screw M6x35 x6 6 Hex Wrench

INSTALL SEAT:

Position the Seat D as shown, aligning the hardware holes in the bottom of the Seat with the corresponding 
threaded holes in the assembled frame. Insert 2 Screws 4 through the front cross-piece of the Seat and into the 
Front Brace E. 

Insert 2 more Screws 4 through the back cross-piece of the Seat and into the cross-bar at the base of of the 
Backrest C.

Secure the middle cross-bar of the Backrest to the Arm Brace using the last 2 Screws 4.

When all parts are joined and all hardware installed, check the overall alignment and squareness of the chair. 
Then, use the Hex Wrench 6 to firmly tighten all Bolts and Screws to secure all parts together.
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an additional year




